

City of Reminderville Council Meeting April 26, 2022

## Call to Order

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Alonso at 7:59pm

# Roll Call

Mr. Hoffmann, present Mr. Kondik, present Mr. Wiggins, present Ms. Kovach, present Ms. Blayney, present Mr. DiCarlo, present

## **Approval of Minutes**

Mr. Wiggins moved to approve the minutes from April 12, 2022. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor.

## **Acceptance of Financial Reports**

Mr. DiCarlo moved to accept the financial reports. Mr. Wiggins seconded. All in favor.

## Amendments to the Agenda

**Comments from the Public:** Thirty minutes' maximum time, five minutes per person. Raise your hand, state your name and address. Please remember residents have the opportunity to raise their hands and be recognized by the chair at any time during public meetings.

#### **LEGISLATION:**

**ORDINANCE 16-2022:** AN ORDINANCE TO ADVANCE SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$700,000) FROM THE GENERAL FUND (1000) TO THE ROAD LEVY FUND (2902), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1<sup>st</sup> Reading. *Alonso* 

**RESOLUTION 34-2022:** A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH STATEWIDE FORD LINCOLN FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2023 FORD POLICE UTILITY INTERCEPTOR FOR A SUM NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$56,372.00). 1<sup>st</sup> Reading. *Alonso* 

#### **Old Business**

Ms. Task reported the annual kids Easter event at the RAC was a success. There were over 250 children who had fun going station to station and visiting with the Easter Bunny. She thanked all of the volunteers who helped make the event a great experience for the families of Reminderville.

#### **New Business**

Mayor Alonso reported 16-year-old Reminderville resident Emyrson Flora has made it to the top ten on American Idol. He encouraged everyone to tune in and vote to keep her in the competition. Everyone wished her luck.

#### Adjournment

Mr. DiCarlo moved to adjourn. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor. Meeting adjourned at 8:10pm

Respectfully submitted,

Stacey Task, Clerk of Council City of Reminderville Sam Alonso, Mayor